The management agrees with the findings of the Audit. However, the County Assembly 

Service Board has tried to minimize Borrowings as from the start of  FY 2022/2023 it 

amounted to Kshs.100,005,321 of which  Kshs. 23,108,175  has been  refunded by the 

Employee Fund and another  of  Kshs 45,000,000 (forty five  million) By the CASB ,as 

follows 

You can look at that table the way the funds have been made 

Committee Observation 

The committee observes that the amount borrowed by the County Assembly service board 

has been long overdue and it’s been outstanding.